Form PTO-1595				
$(R_{\rm ev} + 10/02)$ .			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF C U.S. Patent and Trade	
OM5 No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	102415693		o.o. I dicin and Trade	O
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	▼	▼ ▼		<b>№</b> ~
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a	and Trademarks: Plea	ase record the attached ori	ginal documents or copy then	eof w loe
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2		of receiving party(ies)	D
Donald L. Morris, Edward T. Liljenwall	3.27 <i>:</i> 03 <sup>-</sup>	Name: David E. Sch	<b>—</b> · · · · ·	23/
				i i
		Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes ✔ No			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
✓ Assignment	er			
		Street Address: 167	1 Castilleja Avenue	ſ
Security Agreement Chan	ge of Name			
Other			44.	
	:	City: Palo Alto	State:_ <sup>CA</sup> _Zip:_ <sup>943</sup>	06
Execution Date: 3/26/03; 3/20/03				
	001500	Additional name(s) & add	lress(es) attached? Yes	✓ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s		62		
If this document is being filed together wi	th a new applicati	ion, the execution date	e of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
Addit	 ional numbers attache	ed? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom corr			cations and patents invo	Jvod:
concerning document should be mailed:	· —			nveu. [
Name:Robert E. Kasody	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.4	<b>4</b> 1)\$_40.00	
		✓ Enclosed		
Internal Address:				
La Riviere, Grubman & Payne, LLP		Authorized to be	charged to deposit acc	ount
	8.	Deposit account num	nber:	
Street Address: P. O. Box 3140		,		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
City: Monterey State: CA Zip: 93942				
	DO NOT USE TH	IIS SPACE		
9. Signature.				
Robert E. Kasody	M	n	3/12/1	2007
Name of Person Signing	- \( \times \)	Signature	3/27/2 Date	
<u> </u>	es including cover she	eet, attachments, and docu	uments: 3	
Mail locuments to	be recorded with requ	ired cover sheet information	THE THE PARTY OF T	
/2003 GTON11 00000165 29178662 Commiss	ioner of Patents & Trade Washington, D.C	marks, Box Assignments . 20231		
:8021 40.00 ap				

PATENT REEL: 013929 FRAME: 0799

Docket No. P1524

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

FOR good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

DONALD L. MORRIS, 22481 Pleasant Park Road, Conifer, CO 80433

EDWARD T. LILJENWALL, 39 Camino Sudeste, Santa Fe, NM 87508

hereinafter ASSIGNORS, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto DAVID E. SCHNEDLER,

doing business at 1671 Castilleja Avenue, PaloAlto, CA 94306, hereinafter ASSIGNEE, its

successors and assignees, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in an

application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled GROUND COFFEE DISPENSER,

filed herewith, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all

Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon

or therefor, and any and all provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation, substitute or renewal

applications thereof which have been or shall be filed in the United States and any and all

equivalents thereto in any and all foreign countries;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS covenant to ASSIGNEE, under identical

terms herein, any and all improvements, which have been or shall be developed by ASSIGNORS

regarding subject matter herein;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS agree promptly upon request of the

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, to execute and deliver without further compensation

any power of attorney, assignment, application (whether original, continuation, renewal,

substitute, divisional or reissue) or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to

secure to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the inventions and any of them described in

said application and patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto,

and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of appeal and interference proceedings involving

1

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 013929 FRAME: 0800** 

said inventions and/or in the adjudication or re-examination of said Letters Patent, provided that the expenses which may be incurred by ASSIGNORS in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by ASSIGNEE; and

ASSIGNORS covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ASSIGNORS, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNORS.

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes and cancels any and all prior and/or contemporaneous utterances, statements, representation, understandings and/or agreements whether oral and/or written in connection with this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS agree to the above-mentioned terms and conditions as evidenced by his signature below.

3/26/03 Date	DONALD L. MORRIS	
Date	EDWARD T. LILJENWALL	

COUNTY OF Jetsesson

On March 26, 2003, before me, Connie Schenck, personally
appearedDONALD L. MORRIS
personally known to me
OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Connet Schenke  Connet Schenke Notary Public  State of California
State of Colorado  STATE OF My Commission Expires 1/24/2008
COUNTY OF]
On, 2003, before me,, personally
appeared EDWARD T. LILJENWALL
personally known to me
OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon
behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public

Docket No. P1524

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

FOR good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

DONALD L. MORRIS, 22481 Pleasant Park Road, Conifer, CO 80433

EDWARD T. LILJENWALL, 39 Camino Sudeste, Santa Fe, NM 87508

hereinafter ASSIGNORS, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto DAVID E. SCHNEDLER,

doing business at 1671 Castilleja Avenue, Palo Alto, CA 94306, hereinafter ASSIGNEE, its

successors and assignees, the entire title, interest and right, including the right of priority, in

an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled GROUND COFFEE

DISPENSER, filed herewith, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and

described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto

which may be granted thereon or therefor, and any and all provisional, divisional, reissue,

continuation, substitute or renewal applications thereof which have been or shall be filed in the

United States and any and all equivalents thereto in any and all foreign countries;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS covenant to ASSIGNEE, under identical

terms herein, any and all improvements, which have been or shall be developed by

ASSIGNORS regarding subject matter herein;

And for the above consideration ASSIGNORS agree promptly upon request of the

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, to execute and deliver without further compensation

any power of attorney, assignment, application (whether original, continuation, renewal,

substitute, divisional or reissue) or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to

secure to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the inventions and any of them described

in said application and patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign

thereto, and to cooperate and assist in the prosecution of appeal and interference proceedings

1

PATENT

**REEL: 013929 FRAME: 0803** 

involving said inventions and/or in the adjudication or re-examination of said Letters Patent, provided that the expenses which may be incurred by ASSIGNORS in lending such cooperation and assistance be paid by ASSIGNEE; and

ASSIGNORS covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ASSIGNORS, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNORS.

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes and cancels any and all prior and/or contemporaneous utterances, statements, representation, understandings and/or agreements whether oral and/or written in connection with this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS agree to the above-mentioned terms and conditions as evidenced by his signature below.

Date	DONALD L. MORRIS

REEL: 013929 FRAME: 0804

STATE OF COUNTY OF KITCH & 1
COUNTY OF Kenter to
On Hard 2, 2003, before me,
personally appeared <u>DONALD L. MORRIS</u>
personally known to me
OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity
upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public
COUNTY OF Santa te
On March 20, 2003, before me,,
personally appeared <u>EDWARD T. LILJENWALL</u>
personally known to me
personally known to me  OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose
OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same
OR proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity